presence, and that it was clear that the walls of the residence already had existing moisture

and termite problems before he began work.  (Id.)  Portions of the exterior system, plywood,

and insulation were replaced before C.F. Bordo completed the job.  After the work was

complete, Rasieleski requested “minor touch ups,” which totaled two hundred and fifty two

(252) man hours.  (Id.) 

Soon after C.F. Bordo completed the job, Rasieleski became dissatisfied with the

work.  Rasieleski alleges that damages were discovered and photographed in June 1996. 

(PMA Statement of Material Facts (“PMASMF”), Dkt. 53, at ¶ 7.)  In March of 1999, the